

No. 21-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
KEVIN C. WALSH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN C. WALSH
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF RICHMOND
SCHOOL OF LAW
203 Richmond Way
Richmond, VA 23173
(804) 287-6018
kwalsh@richmond.edu

September 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument..... 2

 I. The Court should grant certiorari to reverse the state court’s transformation of *Lawrence v. Texas* and *Obergefell v. Hodges* into cases establishing fundamental rights enforceable against private employers. 2

 II. Neglect of the state-action requirement for the federal rights identified in *Lawrence* and *Obergefell* is a mistake of federal law and the judgment below does not rest on an adequate and independent state ground. 5

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	7-8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	6-7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	10-11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001)	7, 11
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)....	4, 8
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4

State Cases

Andersen v. King County, 138 P.3d 963 (Wa. 2006)
(plurality opinion) 6

State Statutes

RCW 49.60.040(11)..... 2
